Q. Do you agree with witness Kaufman that the movement to alignment of rate 1

design with cost of service should be capped at a 10 percent increase per year for 2

each individual billing component? 3

A. No. Witness Kaufman uses the example of the 1,058 percent change in price for the 4

load size charge for the Schedule 48T dedicated facilities class and concludes that 5

such a change is unreasonable.47 It is important to consider though that movement 6

towards a greater alignment with cost of service means that some billing components 7

will go up more and others will go up less or even go down. Looking at the 8

Company’s proposed change to different pricing components for Schedule 48T 9

dedicated facilities illustrates this. Table 3 below shows the proposed change in prices 10

for Schedule 48T – dedicated facilities: 11

47 Id., at 47:4-6.

Rebuttal Testimony of Robert M. Meredith  Exhibit No. RMM-12T
  Page 31

 Table 3. Proposed Change to Prices for Schedule 48T –
Dedicated Facilities from the Company’s Direct Filing

Billing
Component

Present
Price

Proposed Price
(Second Year)

Change Change
(%)

Basic Charge
($/month)

2,999.00 4,199.93 1,200.93 40.0%

Load Size Charge
($/kW)

0.26 3.01 2.75 1,057.7%

Demand Charge
($/kW)

8.93 9.53 0.60 6.7%

Overall Demand-
Based Charge
($/kW)

9.19 12.54 3.35 36.5%

On-Peak Energy
Charge (¢/kWh)

6.197 6.846 0.649 10.5%

Off-Peak Energy
Charge (¢/kWh)

5.264 5.913 0.649 12.3%

Reactive Power
Charge ($/kVAR)

0.55 0.51 -0.04 -7.3%

  While the load size charge would go up 1,058 percent, a Schedule 48T 1

dedicated facilities customer pays both the load size charge and the demand charge as 2

part of the overall demand-related charges it pays. The demand charge itself has a 3

6.7 percent increase and the increase for both the demand charge and load size charge 4

in combination is 36.5 percent. The load size charge has what appears to be a very 5

large proposed increase in percentage terms, but it is starting at a level that is very 6

small ($0.26) and its significance should be viewed in light of the requested change to 7

[…]

Commission accept the Company’s proposal to end decoupling and decline to require 5

changes for the Company’s low-income program and collection processes. 6

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 7

A. Yes. 8

Exh. RMM-13
Docket UE-230172
Witness: Robert M. Meredith

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP dba
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Respondent.

Docket UE-230172
(Consolidated)

In the Matter of

ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY
CONSUMERS’

Petition for Order Approving Deferral of
Increased Fly Ash Revenues

Docket UE-210852
(Consolidated)

PACIFICORP

EXHIBIT OF ROBERT M. MEREDITH

Cost of Service by Rate Schedule – Summaries

October 2023

A B C D E F G H I

Line
No.

FERC Acct #
Total Company

CBR/ROO
Total Washington

CBR/ROO
Total Restating adjustments

Total Proforma
adjustments

Total adjustments Adjusted ROO Revenue change to base rates ROO after rate change

1 Sum of restating adjustments Sum of proforma adjustments D+E C+F RR Input and revenue sensitive items G+H
2 Residential Sales 440 1,977,126,052   169,412,086   9,378,245   -   9,378,245   178,790,330   13,530,181   192,320,511
3 Commercial & Industrial Sales 442 2,877,396,746   203,636,332   22,025,617   -   22,025,617   225,661,949   3,269,826   228,931,775
4 Public Street & Highway Lighting 444 14,371,008   503,198   68,839   -   68,839   572,037   154,567   726,604
5 Other Sales to Public Authority 445 -   -   -   -   -   -   1,792,756   1,792,756
6 Interdepartmental 448 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
7 Total Sales to Ultimate Customers 4,868,893,805   373,551,616   31,472,700   -   31,472,700   405,024,316   18,747,331   423,771,646
8 Sales for Resale-Non NPC 447 13,530,635   -   -   -   -   -   -
9 Sales for Resale-NPC 447NPC 1,285,829   1,285,829   -   17,822,987   17,822,987   19,108,816   19,108,816

10 Provision for Rate Refund 449 3,239,918   258,506   -   -   -   258,506   258,506
11 Total Sales from Electricity 18,056,381   1,544,335   -   17,822,987   17,822,987   19,367,322   -   19,367,322
12 Forfeited Discounts & Interest 450 6,670,645   (884)   -   -   -   (884)   (884)
13 Misc Electric Revenue 451 7,994,256   168,976   -   -   -   168,976   168,976
14 Water Sales 453 9,345   746   -   -   -   746   746
15 Rent of Electric Property 454 18,410,538   1,457,079   -   -   -   1,457,079   1,457,079
16 Other Electric Revenue 456 229,906,023   18,127,503   (21,607)   668,230   646,623   18,774,126   18,774,126
17 Total Other Electric Revenues 262,990,807   19,753,418   (21,607)   668,230   646,623   20,400,041   -   20,400,041
18 Total Electric Operating Revenues 5,149,940,994   394,849,369   31,451,094   18,491,217   49,942,311   444,791,679   18,747,331   463,539,009
19 Gain on Sale of Utility Plant - CR 41160 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
20 Loss on Sale of Utility Plant 41170 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
21 Gain from Emission Allowances 4118 (100)   (8)   -   -   -   (8)   (8)
22 Gain from Disposition of NOX Credits 41181 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
23 Impact Housing Interest Income 4194 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
24 (Gain) / Loss on Sale of Utility Plant 421 (2,197,040)   (180,127)   79,538   -   79,538   (100,588)   (100,588)
25 Total Miscellaneous Revenues (2,197,140)   (180,134)   79,538   -   79,538   (100,596)   -   (100,596)
26 Interest on Customer Deposits 4311 -   -   2,337   -   2,337   2,337   2,337
27 Total Miscellaneous Expenses -   -   2,337   -   2,337   2,337   -   2,337
28 Net Miscellaneous Revenue and Expense (2,197,140)   (180,134)   81,875   -   81,875   (98,259)   -   (98,259)
29 Operation Supervision & Engineering 500 13,806,869   2,883,703   24,826   93,654   118,479   3,002,182   3,002,182
30 Fuel Related 501 18,226,137   835,386   1,829,739   360   1,830,099   2,665,485   2,665,485
31 Fuel Related 501NPC 41,439,815   41,439,815   -   (5,324,127)   (5,324,127)   36,115,688   36,115,688
32 Steam Expenses 502 77,220,163   4,919,939   (53,777)   -   (53,777)   4,866,162   4,866,162
33 Steam From Other Sources 503 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
34 Steam From Other Sources-NPC 503NPC 362,935   362,935   -   28,317   28,317   391,253   391,253
35 Electric Expenses 505 766,576   (19,986)   11,599   -   11,599   (8,388)   (8,388)
36 Misc. Steam Expense 506 30,022,210   (2,533,507)   (400,000)   -   (400,000)   (2,933,507)   (2,933,507)
37 Rents 507 1,074,411   66,405   -   -   -   66,405   66,405
38 Total steam power generation operation expenses 182,919,116   47,954,690   1,412,386   (5,201,795)   (3,789,410)   44,165,280   -   44,165,280
39 Maint Supervision & Engineering 510 4,848,661   196,363   (41,147)   -   (41,147)   155,216   155,216
40 Maintenance of Structures 511 21,659,167   1,802,665   (6,362)   -   (6,362)   1,796,303   1,796,303
41 Maintenance of Boiler Plant 512 74,460,479   5,818,639   (303,114)   (2,950,219)   (3,253,334)   2,565,305   2,565,305
42 Maintenance of Electric Plant 513 40,892,808   3,065,692   (206,351)   -   (206,351)   2,859,340   2,859,340
43 Maintenance of Misc. Steam Plant 514 8,202,086   561,909   (6,989)   -   (6,989)   554,921   554,921
44 Total steam power generation maintenance expenses 150,063,202   11,445,268   (563,964)   (2,950,219)   (3,514,183)   7,931,085   -   7,931,085
45 Generation - Steam production expenses 332,982,318   59,399,958   848,422   (8,152,015)   (7,303,593)   52,096,365   -   52,096,365
46 Operation Super & Engineering 517 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 Nuclear Fuel Expense 518 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
48 Coolants and Water 519 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
49 Steam Expenses 520 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
50 Electric Expenses 523 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
51 Misc. Nuclear Expenses 524 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
52 Total nuclear power generation operation expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
53 Maintenance Super & Engineering 528 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
54 Maintenance of Structures 529 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
55 Maintenance of Reactor Plant 530 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
56 Maintenance of Electric Plant 531 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
57 Maintenance of Misc Nuclear 532 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
58 Total nuclear power generation maintenance expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
59 Generation - Nuclear production expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
60 Operation Super & Engineering 535 10,506,425   838,284   (233,174)   87,282   (145,892)   692,393   692,393
61 Water For Power 536 164,926   13,159   -   -   -   13,159   13,159
62 Hydraulic Expenses 537 4,630,286   369,440   -   -   -   369,440   369,440
63 Electric Expenses 538 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
64 Misc. Hydro Expenses 539 18,954,286   1,512,320   -   -   -   1,512,320   1,512,320
65 Rents (Hydro Generation) 540 2,231,110   178,015   -   -   -   178,015   178,015
66 Total hydraulic power generation operation expenses 36,487,034   2,911,219   (233,174)   87,282   (145,892)   2,765,328   -   2,765,328
67 Maint Supervision & Engineering 541 381   30   -   -   -   30   30
68 Maintenance of Structures 542 877,913   70,047   -   -   -   70,047   70,047
69 Maintenance of Dams & Waterways 543 916,940   73,161   -   -   -   73,161   73,161
70 Maintenance of Electric Plant 544 1,245,988   99,415   -   -   -   99,415   99,415
71 Maintenance of Misc. Hydro Plant 545 (21,331,413)   (1,701,986)   2,009,274   117,170   2,126,445   424,459   424,459
72 Total hydraulic power generation maintenance expenses (18,290,191)   (1,459,334)   2,009,274   117,170   2,126,445   667,111   -   667,111
73 Generation - Hydraulic production expenses 18,196,844   1,451,886   1,776,100   204,453   1,980,553   3,432,439   -   3,432,439
74 Operation Super & Engineering 546 367,347   34,386   -   -   -   34,386   34,386
75 Fuel 547 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
76 Fuel-NPC 547NPC 31,464,377   31,464,377   -   24,998,415   24,998,415   56,462,791   56,462,791
77 Generation Expense 548 17,638,935   1,641,212   8,675   36,962   45,637   1,686,850   1,686,850
78 Miscellaneous Other 549 9,089,451   754,840   -   131,856   131,856   886,696   886,696
79 Rents 550 10,837,833   834,745   -   -   -   834,745   834,745
80 Total other power generation operation expenses 69,397,942   34,729,561   8,675   25,167,233   25,175,908   59,905,469   -   59,905,469
81 Maint Supervision & Engineering 551 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
82 Maintenance of Structures 552 3,692,117   4,480   -   -   -   4,480   4,480
83 Maint of Generation & Electric Plant 553 24,990,995   2,373,424   2,291   9,763   12,055   2,385,479   2,385,479
84 Maintenance of Misc. Other 554 1,408,042   95,670   -   -   -   95,670   95,670
85 Total other power generation maintenance expenses 30,091,154   2,473,574   2,291   9,763   12,055   2,485,629   -   2,485,629
86 Generation - Other power production expenses 99,489,096   37,203,135   10,966   25,176,996   25,187,963   62,391,098   -   62,391,098
87 Purchased Power 555 (89,327,925)   -   -   -   -   -   -
88 Purchased Power-NPC 555NPC 84,296,523   84,296,523   (7,141,821)   26,885,800   19,743,980   104,040,503   104,040,503
89 System Control & Load Dispatch 556 1,089,056   86,893   -   -   -   86,893   86,893
90 Other Expenses 557 40,580,402   2,637,031   (40,856)   230,866   190,011   2,827,042   2,827,042
91 Generation - Other power supply expenses 36,638,057   87,020,448   (7,182,676)   27,116,667   19,933,990   106,954,438   -   106,954,438
92 Total power generation production expenses 487,306,314   185,075,426   (4,547,188)   44,346,101   39,798,913   224,874,339   -   224,874,339

Adjustment number

Electric operating revenues

Miscellaneous revenues and expenses

Generation production expenses

Exhibit RMM-13
Page 1 of 20

93 Operation Supervision & Engineering 560 11,487,085   916,529   22,295   94,992   117,287   1,033,816   1,033,816
94 Load Dispatching 561 17,048,762   1,360,283   -   -   -   1,360,283   1,360,283
95 Station Expense 562 3,423,768   273,175   -   -   -   273,175   273,175
96 Overhead Line Expense 563 1,182,099   94,317   -   -   -   94,317   94,317
97 Underground Line Expense 564 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
98 Transmission of Electricity by Others 565 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
99 Transmission of Electricity by Others-NPC 565NPC 12,723,339   12,723,339   -   635,490   635,490   13,358,829   13,358,829

100 Misc. Transmission Expense 566 2,272,352   181,306   -   -   -   181,306   181,306
101 Rents - Transmission 567 2,590,491   206,690   -   -   -   206,690   206,690
102 Total transmission operation expenses 50,727,896   15,755,638   22,295   730,482   752,776   16,508,415   -   16,508,415
103 Maint Supervision & Engineering 568 1,099,331   87,713   -   -   -   87,713   87,713
104 Maintenance of Structures 569 6,179,432   493,043   -   -   -   493,043   493,043
105 Maintenance of Station Equipment 570 12,802,302   1,021,467   -   -   -   1,021,467   1,021,467
106 Maintenance of Overhead Lines 571 16,190,493   1,291,803   14,891   459,030   473,922   1,765,725   1,765,725
107 Maintenance of Underground Lines 572 115,739   9,235   -   -   -   9,235   9,235
108 Maint of Misc. Transmission Plant 573 122,513   9,775   -   -   -   9,775   9,775
109 Total transmission maintenance expenses 36,509,809   2,913,036   14,891   459,030   473,922   3,386,958   -   3,386,958
110 Total transmission expenses 87,237,705   18,668,675   37,186   1,189,512   1,226,698   19,895,373   -   19,895,373
111 Operation Supervision & Engineering 580 11,771,714   757,070   52,420   391,326   443,746   1,200,816   1,200,816
112 Load Dispatching 581 14,896,495   933,121   -   -   -   933,121   933,121
113 Station Expense 582 4,981,985   611,530   -   -   -   611,530   611,530
114 Overhead Line Expenses 583 9,895,361   342,496   -   -   -   342,496   342,496